

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Forty-eighth Legislative Assembly

\* \* \* \* \*

SIXTY-NINTH DAY

Bismarck, April 13, 1983

The House convened at 8:00 a.m., with Speaker Kelly presiding.

The prayer was offered by Bert Johnson, General Manager, KNDR Radio, Christian Radio for the Dakotas, Mandan.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called and all members were present, except Representatives Aubol, Black, Gerl, Kent, Kloubec, Lautenschlager, Martinson, Retzer, Stofferahn, and Wentz.

A quorum was declared by the Speaker.

REVISION AND CORRECTION OF THE JOURNAL

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Committee on Revision and Correction of the Journal has carefully examined the Journal of the Sixty-eighth day and finds the same to be correct.

REP. LAUGHLIN, Chair n

REP. GULLICKSON MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

THE CHIEF CLERK ANNOUNCED that the Speaker signed the following:

SB 2219, SB 2373

CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House stand in recess until 9:30 a.m., which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Kelly presiding.

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following on which the Senate has adopted the conference committee reports and subsequently passed the same:

SB 2007, SB 2010, SB 2011, SB 2014, SB 2023, SB 2024,  
SB 2030, SB 2034, SB 2035, SB 2040, SB 2122, SB 2322

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to inform you that the Senate has not adopted the conference committee reports on SB 2067 and HB 1028, and the President has appointed as a new conference committee to act with a like committee from the House on:

SB 2067: Sens. Stenehjem, J. Meyer, Christensen

HB 1028: Sens. Streibel, Tweten, Heigaard

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to return herewith HB 1005 which the Senate has amended as follows:

## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO HB 1005

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 3, after the word "Dakota" and before the period insert the words "; and declaring an emergency"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "53,838,655" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "54,606,817"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "73,255,555" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "74,023,717"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 19, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 869,842"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "16,766,070" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "18,900,472"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "56,489,485" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "54,253,403"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "57,989,485" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "55,753,403"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "14,520,099" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "14,220,099"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the numerals "40,548,986" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "40,248,986"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 28, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 377,102"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "25,440,163" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "24,763,061"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "46,464,448" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "47,232,610"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "16,500,944" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "16,222,248"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 7, delete the numerals "1,715,341" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,361,295"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 8, delete the numerals "64,680,733" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "64,816,153"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 8, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 763,962"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 9, delete the numerals "14,617,173" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "16,752,535"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 10, delete the numerals "50,063,560" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "47,299,656"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the numerals "51,563,560" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "48,799,656"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 17, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 291,820"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "4,994,989" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,490,989"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "19,038,197" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "18,250,377"

- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "19,454,697" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "18,666,877"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "7,362,477" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,398,824"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "10,172,254" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,208,601"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 26, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 135,281"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "1,331,323" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,511,670"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the numerals "8,840,931" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "8,561,650"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 30, delete the numerals "9,018,713" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "8,739,432"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 32, delete the numerals "5,060,516" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,102,431"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 35, delete the numerals "7,173,891" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,215,806"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 35, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 92,206"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 1, delete the numerals "1,109,609" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,245,924"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "6,064,282" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,877,676"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the numerals "6,147,082" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,960,476"

- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "13,658,833" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "13,688,475"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 8, delete the numerals "361,124" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "301,124"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 9, delete the numerals "17,065,425" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "17,035,067"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 9, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 191,354"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 10, delete the numerals "4,626,295" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,036,257"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 11, delete the numerals "12,439,130" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "11,807,456"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "12,816,930" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "12,185,256"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "6,594,135" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,635,360"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "8,769,832" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "8,811,057"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 18, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 109,898"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "1,647,316" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,828,221"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "7,122,516" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,872,938"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "7,326,516" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,076,938"

- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 25, delete the numerals "2,700,231" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,678,933"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "825,455" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "776,655"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the numerals "3,581,655" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,511,557"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 28, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 47,353"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 29, delete the numerals "491,218" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "539,218"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 30, delete the numerals "3,090,437" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,924,986"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 31, delete the numerals "128,995" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "136,495"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 32, delete the numerals "3,219,432" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,061,481"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 34, delete the numerals "1,159,018" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,102,702"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 1, delete the numerals "355,986" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "344,986"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the numerals "1,580,312" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,512,996"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, after line 3, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 13,496"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "936,053" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "855,241"

- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 7, delete the numerals "967,074" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "886,262"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, after line 12, insert the following new line:
- "Less budget adjustment 4,662"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "310,811" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "306,149"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "194,296,063" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "186,198,991"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "79,712,561" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "85,433,854"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "274,008,624" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "271,632,845"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 27 through 34
- On page 5 of the engrossed bill, after line 26, insert the following new sections:

"SECTION 7. EMERGENCY. Two hundred fifty thousand dollars of the line item entitled "Capital improvements" in section 1 of this Act for the university of North Dakota is hereby declared an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

SECTION 8. TRANSFERS. Each institution upon approval from the board of higher education may make such transfers between line items in its appropriation as may be necessary. Upon approval of the board of higher education, transfers may be made to the salaries and wages line items for the institutions to employ necessary additional faculty."

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### University of North Dakota

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$768,162 from estimated income to provide funds for 11.3 FTE positions which were approved by the Emergency Commission.

These funds may be provided through tuition increases in addition to those included in the executive budget and the \$80 referred to below.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$869,842 (1.5 percent), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is decreased by \$1,366,240, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

A new section is also added declaring \$250,000 of the capital improvements line item to be an emergency measure.

#### UND-Medical Center

The operating expenses line item is reduced by \$300,000 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House for lease costs of additional space at the north unit of the medical school.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$377,102 (1.5 percent after the above adjustment), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

#### North Dakota State University

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$768,162 from estimated income to provide funds for 11.3 FTE positions which were approved by the Emergency Commission. These funds may be provided through tuition increases in addition to those included in the executive budget and the \$80 referred to below.

The operating expenses line item is reduced by \$278,696 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House to provide increases for such items as library books and periodicals, classroom and office supplies, travel, repairs, and maintenance contracts.

The equipment line item is reduced by \$354,046 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House to restore the equipment budget to the 1983-1985 requested level.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$763,962 (1.5 percent after the above adjustments), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the



institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$1,367,200, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

#### State School of Science

The general fund appropriation is decreased by \$291,820 (1.5 percent), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$496,000, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

#### Dickinson State College

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$36,347 from income for one FTE existing student services position which was deleted in the executive budget. This position is to be filled only when the additional income becomes available.

The general fund appropriation is decreased by \$135,281 (1.5 percent), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$144,000, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

#### Mayville State College

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$41,915 from income for one FTE existing student services position which was deleted in the executive budget. This position is to be filled only when the additional income becomes available.

The general fund appropriation is decreased by \$92,206 (1.5 percent), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$94,400, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to tuition increases included in the executive budget.

Minot State College

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$29,642 from income for a .5 FTE existing position at the campus school which was deleted in the executive budget. This position is to be filled only when the additional income becomes available.

The equipment line item is reduced by \$60,000 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House for a reconditioned high lift to be used campuswide.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$191,354 (1.5 percent after the above adjustment), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$380,320, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

Valley City State College

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$41,225 from income for a .87 FTE existing student services position which was deleted in the executive budget. This position is to be filled only when the additional income becomes available.

The general fund appropriation is decreased by \$109,898 (1.5 percent), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$139,680, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

NDSU-Bottineau Branch

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by \$21,298 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House for one custodian for operations of the U.S. Shelterbelt Research Station.

The operating expenses line item is reduced by \$48,800 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House for operations of the U.S. Shelterbelt Research Station.

The capital improvements line item is increased by \$7,500 from the general fund to restore funds deleted by the House for greenhouse roof repair and headhouse cooling.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$47,353 (1.5 percent after the above adjustments), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by the \$48,000, with a corresponding increase in estimated income, which is equivalent to an \$80 tuition increase per FTE student in addition to the tuition increases included in the executive budget.

#### North Dakota Forest Service

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by \$56,316 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House for 1.25 FTE tree improvement specialist positions.

The operating expenses line item is reduced by \$11,000 from the general fund to delete funds provided by the House as operating funds for the 1.25 FTE tree improvement specialist positions.

Section 3 of the bill is deleted which provided \$41,600 from the general fund to replace an estimated reduction in federal fund receipts.

The general fund appropriation is also decreased by \$13,496 (1.5 percent after the above adjustments), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the institution with the approval of the Board of Higher Education.

#### NDSU State Toxicologist

The general fund appropriation is decreased by \$4,662 (1.5 percent), which is to be allocated to individual line items by the State Toxicologist.

This amendment also includes a new section authorizing the institutions to make necessary transfers between line items in their appropriation upon approval of the Board of Higher Education.

#### Other

Other than the above increase the salaries and wages line item is not changed by this amendment, although the

salaries and wages in this bill are affected by the provisions of House Bill No. 1010 which limit salary increases to a contingent salary increase of three percent on July 1, 1984.

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House stand in recess until 11:00 a.m., which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Kelly presiding.

MESSAGES TO THE SENATE

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to return herewith the following which the Speaker has signed:

SB 2219, SB 2373

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following on which the House has adopted the conference committee report:

HB 1024

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to inform you that the House has adopted the conference committee report on HB 1733, and subsequently failed to pass the same.

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following which the House has passed and your favorable consideration is requested on:

HCR 3101

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to return herewith the following on which the House has adopted the conference committee reports and subsequently passed the same:

SB 2106, SB 2227, SB 2277

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to return herewith the following which the House has passed unchanged:

SB 2502

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEES

THE SPEAKER ANNOUNCED the following appointment to a Conference Committee on SB 2067:

Reps. Nowatzki, E. Pomeroy, Kretschmar

MOTION

REP. MUSHIK MOVED that the House stand in recess until 1:00 p.m., which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Kelly presiding.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to inform you that the Speaker has appointed as a new conference committee to act with a like committee from the Senate on:

SB 2067: Reps. Nowatzki, E. Pomeroy, Kretschmar

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to return herewith the following which the Senate has passed unchanged:

HCR 3091

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to return herewith the following on which the Senate has adopted the conference committee reports and subsequently passed the same:

HB 1008, HB 1013, HB 1015, HB 1016, HB 1018, HB 1019,  
HB 1429, HB 1528

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to inform you that the Senate has refused to concur in the House amendments to SB 2018, and the President has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like committee from the House on:

SB 2018: Sens. Lips, Nelson, Tallackson

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to inform you that the President has appointed as a new conference committee to act with a like committee from the House on:

HB 1029: Sens. Streibel, Tennefos, Heigaard

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to inform you that the Senate has not adopted the conference committee report on HB 1022, and the President has appointed as a new conference committee to act with a like committee from the House on:

HB 1022: Sens. Naaden, Tweten, Walsh

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following on which the Senate has adopted the conference committee reports and subsequently passed the same:

SB 2003, SB 2006, SB 2013, SB 2025, SB 2036

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House stand in recess until 2:30 p.m., which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Kelly presiding.

## CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM SENATE

REP. MERTENS MOVED that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1028 and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed.

APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE  
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on HB 1028:

Reps. Mushik, Solberg, Hausauer

MOTION

REP. JACOBSON MOVED that the House reconsider its action whereby HB 1724 was passed, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

REP. JACOBSON MOVED that the House reconsider its action whereby it did concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1724, and that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1724, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed.

SPEAKER KELLY APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on HB 1724:

Reps. Jacobson, Hill, Swiontek

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House stand in recess until 4:00 p.m., which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Kelly presiding.

MESSAGES TO THE SENATE  
HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to inform you that the Speaker has appointed as a new conference committee to act with a like committee from the Senate on:

HB 1028: Reps. Mushik, Solberg, Hausauer

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to inform you that the House has reconsidered its action whereby it did concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1724, and consequently did not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1724, and the Speaker has appointed the following as a conference committee to meet with a like committee from the Senate:

HB 1724: Reps. Jacobson, Hill, Swiontek

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that immediately following consideration of the conference committee reports, where appropriate, the bills be deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed.

## REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

REP. MERTENS MOVED that the conference committee report on HB 1001 as printed on pages 2637 and 2638 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1001: A BILL for an Act to appropriate money for the expenses of the legislative branch of government; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 88 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Black; Gerl; Hanson, O.; Melby; Murphy; Thompson; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Aubol; Gunsch; Kuchera; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Martin, C.; Meyer, W.; Nicholas; Pomeroy, E.; Richard; Timm

HB 1001 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

\*\*\*\*\*

## MOTION

REP. PETERSON MOVED that a time certain be set for the special order of business, Hearts and Flowers, and that the time be 11:00 a.m., April 14, 1983, which motion prevailed.



## REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

REP. MUSHIK MOVED that the conference committee report on HB 1010 as printed on page 2639 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1010: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of health of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 76 YEAS, 19 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Backes; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olsen, D.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Black; Gerl; Hanson, O.; Hughes; Kingsbury; Kuchera; Lang; Melby; Murphy; Olafson; Olson, A.; Rued; Schindler; Shide; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Aubol; Boyle; Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meyer, W.; Nicholas; Richard

HB 1010 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

REP. MUSHIK MOVED that the conference committee report on HB 1011 as printed on page 2640 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1011: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the council on the arts of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 78 YEAS, 17 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Riehl; Riley; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Kingsbury; Lang; Meier, A.; Melby; Murphy; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Rice; Rued; Schindler; Shide; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Aubol; Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Martinson; Meyer, W.; Nicholas; Olson, A.; Peterson; Richard; Sanstead

HB 1011 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

REP. ERDMAN MOVED that the conference committee report on HB 1020 as printed on page 2641 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1020: A BILL for an Act making appropriation for defraying the expenses of the predatory animal control of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 66 YEAS, 32 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Goetz; Gullickson; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nowatzki; Olsen, D.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Swiontek; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Black; Conmy; Gates; Gerl; Gorder; Halmrast; Hanson, O.; Hughes; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Kuchera; Meier, A.; Melby; Moore; Murphy; O'Connell; Olafson; Olson, A.; Peltier; Rice; Richard; Rued; Solberg; Stofferahn; Thompson; Timm; Vander Vorst; Whalen

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Martinson; Meyer, W.; Nicholas; Peterson; Strinden

HB 1020 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

**REP. ERDMAN MOVED** that the conference committee report on HB 1032 as printed on pages 2605 and 2606 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

**HB 1032:** A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the commissioner of university and school lands of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 85 YEAS, 13 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Anderson, R.; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus;

Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Anderson, C.; Black; Gerl; Gorder; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Lang; Martin, C.; Melby; Murphy; Olson, A.; Thompson; Vander Vorst

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Aubol; Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Peterson; Richard; Strinden

HB 1032 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

**REP. SANSTEAD MOVED** that the conference committee report on HB 1038 as printed on page 2642 of the House Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

**HB 1038:** A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the Crime Victims Reparations Act under the supervision of the workmen's compensation bureau of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 86 YEAS, 14 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner; Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice;

Richard; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider;  
 Schoenwald; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn;  
 Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Wentz;  
 Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold;  
 Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Hanson, O.; Kingsbury; Koehn;  
 Lipsiea; Martin, C.; Melby; Murphy; Rued; Shide;  
 Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager;  
 Meyer, W.; Peterson; Strinden

HB 1038 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE

REP. HJELLE MOVED that the conference committee report on  
 HB 1539 as printed on pages 2643-2646 of the House Journal be  
 adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1539: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 57-52-04  
 of the North Dakota Century Code, or in the alternative to  
 amend and reenact section 57-43.2-02 of the North Dakota  
 Century Code as created by House Bill No. 1072, as approved  
 by the forty-eighth legislative assembly; and to amend and  
 reenact section 57-54-08 of the North Dakota Century Code,  
 or in the alternative to amend and reenact section  
 57-43.1-02 of the North Dakota Century Code as created by  
 House Bill No. 1073, as approved by the forty-eighth  
 legislative assembly, relating to motor fuel taxes; and to  
 provide for distribution of the increased revenue.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended,  
 the roll was called and there were 82 YEAS, 16 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND  
 NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle;  
 Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles;  
 Erdman; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast;  
 Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill;  
 Hjelle; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Kent;  
 Kingsbury; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Lang; Larson, B.;  
 Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd;  
 Martin, C.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Melby;  
 Mertens; Meyer, R.; Mushik; Nicholas; Nowatzki;  
 O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl;  
 O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl;  
 Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Rued; Sanstead;

Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman;  
 Sinner; Stofferahn; Thompson; Timm; Vander Vorst; Vig;  
 Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.;  
 Williams, W.; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Black; Gates; Gerl; Hamerlik; Hoffner, Serenus;  
 Hughes; Kloubec; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Martin, G.;  
 Moore; Murphy; Nalewaja; Swiontek; Unhjem; Wold

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager;  
 Meyer, W.; Peterson; Riley; Solberg; Strinden

HB 1539 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1014 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2208 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1014 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the numerals "272,066" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "271,061"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the words "appropriation from postwar trust fund", and delete the numerals "326,561" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "325,556"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 15, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment 6,511

Total appropriation from postwar trust fund \$319,045"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Department of Veterans' Affairs

The salaries and wages line item has a net reduction of \$1,005 from the postwar trust fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$2,229 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$6,511 (two percent) from the postwar trust fund. The administrator shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$6,511 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Naaden, Tennefos, Grotberg

For the House: Reps. Opedahl, Solberg, O. Hanson

REP. OPEDAHN MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1014: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of veterans' affairs of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 87 YEAS, 10 NAYS, 9 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, C.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Slide; Shockman; Solberg; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Black; Conmy; DeMers; Gerl; Kuchera; Melby; Peltier; Schoenwald; Stofferahn; Thompson

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Gunsch; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Peterson; Riley; Sinner; Strinden; Wentz

HB 1014 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred HB 1021 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2172 of the House Journal and that HB 1021 be amended as follows:

On page 1, line 12, delete the numerals "252,838" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "242,720"

On page 1, line 16, delete the numerals "418,428" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "408,310"

And renumber the lines accordingly

## STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Milk Stabilization Board has a net reduction of \$10,118 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$1,264 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

For the Senate: Sens. Naaden, Wenstrom, Stromme

For the House: Reps. Horgan, Rayl, Hausauer

REP. HORGAN MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1021: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the milk stabilization board of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 92 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner; Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore;



Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell;  
Olsen, D.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.;  
Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley;  
Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide;  
Sinner; Solberg; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem;  
Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Whalen; Williams, A.;  
Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Kingsbury; Melby; Murphy; Olafson; Olson, A.; Rued;  
Shockman; Thompson

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.;  
Peterson; Stofferahn; Wentz

HB 1021 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1023 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2209 and 2210 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1023 be amended as follows:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "33,887" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "33,539"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "1,479,166" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,478,818"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 11, delete the numerals "436,882" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "433,957"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the numerals "2,184,456" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,181,531"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "4,905,022" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,901,749"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "4,905,022" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,901,749"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Sunflower Council

The salaries and wages line item of the Sunflower Council has a net reduction of \$348 from the sunflower fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$1,635 under the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

#### Wheat Commission

The salaries and wages line item of the Wheat Commission has a net reduction of \$2,925 from the wheat promotion fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$3,034 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

For the Senate: Sens. Tweten, Nelson, Tallackson (Absent)

For the House: Reps. Horgan, G. Martin, Lipsiea

REP. HORGAN MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1023: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various agricultural councils and commissions of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 96 YEAS, 6 NAYS, 4 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hcfnner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig;

Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.;  
Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Melby; Murphy; Richard; Solberg; Stofferahn;  
Thompson

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Eagles; Lardy; Lautenschlager;  
Meyer, W.

HB 1023 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

# MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that consideration of HB 1031 be laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed.

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1033 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2174-2176 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1033 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 4, after the word "Dakota" and before the period insert the following words: "; and to amend and reenact section 54-44.3-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to exemptions of the North Dakota mill and elevator association employees from the classified service of state government"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "1,752,107" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,750,242"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the words "appropriation from lands and mineral", and delete the numerals "2,443,657" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,441,792"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 22 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment \_\_\_\_\_ 48,636

Total appropriation from lands and mineral \$2,393,156  
trust fund"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 25, delete the numerals "5,132,453" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,148,055"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the words "appropriation from Bank of North Dakota", and delete the numerals "10,271,230" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,286,832"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete line 3 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>204,237</u>
Total appropriation from Bank of	\$10,082,595
North Dakota fund"	

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "7,859,742" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,905,775"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 10, delete the words "appropriation from mill and elevator fund", and delete the numerals "13,593,231" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "13,639,264"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 10, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>259,785</u>
Total appropriation from mill and	\$13,379,479
elevator fund"	

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "762,636" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "760,060"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the words "special fund appropriation", and delete the numerals "9,390,450" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "9,387,874"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 21, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>23,526</u>
Total special fund appropriation	\$9,364,348"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "35,698,568" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "35,219,578"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "35,698,568" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "35,219,578"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 33, insert the following new section:

"SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 54-44.3-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

**54-44.3-20. Categories of positions in the state service.** All positions in the state service are included in the classified service except:

1. Each official elected by popular vote and each person appointed to fill vacancies in an elective office, one principal assistant, and one private secretary.
2. Members of boards and commissions required by law.
3. Administrative heads of departments required by law.
4. Officers and employees of the legislative branch of government.
5. Members of the judicial branch of government of the state of North Dakota and their employees and jurors.
6. Persons temporarily employed in a professional or scientific capacity as consultants or to conduct a temporary and special inquiry, investigation, or examination for the legislative branch of government or a department of the state government.
7. Officers and members of the teaching staff of universities and other institutions of higher education.
8. Positions deemed to be inappropriate to the classified service due to the special nature of the position as determined by the division and approved by the board.
9. The classified employees at the institutions of higher education under the control of the state board of higher education, until July 1, 1976.

10. Members and employees of occupational and professional boards.

11. Officers and employees of the North Dakota mill and elevator association."

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**

Industrial Commission

The salaries and wages line item has a net reduction of \$1,865 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$5,521 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$48,636 (two percent) from other funds. The administrator shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$48,636 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

Bank of North Dakota

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$15,602 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$72,433 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$204,237 (two percent) from other funds. The president shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$204,237 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

Mill and Elevator

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$46,033 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two

percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$84,636 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums. The increase to salaries and wages also includes \$12,400 for additional workmen's compensation costs.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$259,785 (two percent) from other funds. The manager shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$259,785 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

The new section to engrossed House Bill No. 1033 exempts the employees of the North Dakota Mill and Elevator Association from the classified service of state government.

#### Housing Finance Agency

The salaries and wages line item has a net reduction of \$2,576 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$6,558 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$23,526 (two percent) from other funds. The director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$23,526 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Fritzell, Tennefos, Heigaard  
For the House: Reps. Lardy, Boyle, Hausauer

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1033: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state industrial commission and the agencies under the management of the industrial commission of the state of North Dakota; and to amend and reenact section 54-44.3-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to exemptions of the North Dakota mill and elevator association employees from the classified service of state government.

Which has been read.

### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 87 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riley; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Anderson, C.; Hanson, O.; Melby; Murphy; Rued; Schindler; Thompson; Whalen

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Haugland; Jacobson; Koehn; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Peterson; Richard; Riehl; Sanstead; Wentz

HB 1033 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1034 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2209 and 2210 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1034 be amended as follows:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "454,866" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "452,657"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "1,487,949" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,287,352"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the words "appropriation from public employees", and delete the



numerals "2,322,423" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,119,617"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 21 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment 40,392  
Total appropriation from public employees \$2,079,225  
retirement fund"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Public Employees Retirement System has a net reduction of \$2,209 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$2,948 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The operating expenses line item of the Public Employees Retirement System is reduced by \$200,597 from other funds to delete some funds provided by the House for additional investment counselor fees.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$40,392 (two percent) from other funds. The executive director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$40,392 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Lips, Thane, Grotberg  
For the House: Reps. Opedahl, Lardy, Eagles

REP. OPEDAHL MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1034: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the administrative costs of the public employees retirement system and the group insurance program of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 83 YEAS, 12 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Anderson, C.; Black; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Lang; Melby; Murphy; Schindler; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Goetz; Jacobson; Koehn; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Peterson; Richard; Rued; Strinden; Wentz

HB 1034 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1035 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2142 and 2143 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1035 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "302,042" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "299,741"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the numerals "75,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "275,000"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the words "appropriation from teachers' fund", and delete the numerals "1,126,861" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,324,560"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 19 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>20,991</u>
Total appropriation from teachers' fund	\$1,303,569
for retirement"	

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Teachers' Fund for Retirement has a net reduction of \$2,301 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$1,374 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The contingency line item of the Teachers' Fund for Retirement is increased by \$200,000 to provide additional funds for investment money manager fees upon approval of the Emergency Commission.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$20,991 (two percent) from other funds. The executive secretary shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$20,991 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Thane, Tweten, Heigaard

For the House: Reps. Horgan, Boyle, Lipsiea

REP. HORGAN MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1035: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the administrative costs of the teachers' fund for retirement of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 84 YEAS, 13 NAYS, 9 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Anderson, R.; Aubol; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Anderson, C.; Black; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Kingsbury; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Retzer; Swiontek; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Backes; Jacobson; Koehn; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Richard; Rued; Wentz

HB 1035 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1036 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2232 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1036 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "18,686,148" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "18,629,623"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 19, insert the following new lines:

"Total	\$24,182,227
Less budget adjustment	<u>481,645"</u>

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "24,238,752" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "23,700,582"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "218,596" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "217,764"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 25, insert the following new lines:

"Total	\$362,068
Less budget adjustment	<u>7,241"</u>

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "362,900" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "354,827"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the numerals "24,601,652" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "24,055,409"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Job Service

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by \$56,525 from other funds. This will allow funds equivalent to the state's provision of a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$115,078 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$481,645 (two percent). The executive director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$481,645 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

##### OASIS and Social Security

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by \$832 from other funds. This will allow funds equivalent to the state's provision of a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$1,179 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$7,241 (two percent). The executive director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation

to achieve the \$7,241 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

**For the Senate:** Sens. Tennefos, Wenstrom, Grotberg

**For the House:** Reps. Horgan, Mushik, Thompson (refused to sign)

**REP. HORGAN** MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion failed.

#### APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**THE SPEAKER ANNOUNCED** the following appointment to a Conference Committee on HB 1036:

Reps. Horgan, Mushik, Thompson

#### MESSAGE TO THE SENATE HOUSE CHAMBER

**MR. PRESIDENT:** I have the honor to transmit herewith the following on which the House has adopted the conference committee reports and subsequently passed the same:

HB 1001, HB 1010, HB 1011, HB 1020, HB 1032, HB 1038,  
HB 1539

Very respectfully,  
**CHARLES FLEMING**, Chief Clerk

#### PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

**Allen I. Olson**  
Governor

April 13, 1983

The Honorable Tish Kelly  
Speaker of the House  
House Chambers  
State Capitol  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

Dear Madam Speaker:

This is to inform you that on April 13, 1983, I signed the following:

HB 1017, HB 1044, HB 1370, HB 1400, HB 1583, HB 1644,  
HB 1661.

Sincerely,

**ALLEN I. OLSON**  
Governor

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed HB 1037 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2176 of the House Journal and that Engrossed HB 1037 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "2,721,254" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,728,881"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the words "appropriation from workmen's", and delete the numerals "4,083,247" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,090,874"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the words "compensation fund" and insert in lieu thereof the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 81,217"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 20, insert the following new lines:

"Total appropriation from workmen's \$4,009,657  
compensation fund"

And renumber the lines accordingly

## STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Workmen's Compensation Bureau

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$7,627 from the Workmen's Compensation fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$26,242 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums. It also provides a \$16,000 increase to provide funds which would be sufficient for a lower level accountant V position.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$81,217 (two percent). The chairman shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$81,217 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Fritzell, Tennefos, Heigaard  
 For the House: Reps. Sanstead, Boyle, Kuchera

REP. SANSTEAD MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1037: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the workmen's compensation bureau of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 85 YEAS, 9 NAYS, 12 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner; Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Backes; Gorder; Hanson, L.; Jacobson; Kent; Koehn; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Richard; Strinden; Wentz

HB 1037 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE

REP. BLACK: Madam Speaker: I rise on a point of personal privilege and request that my remarks be printed in the Journal.

Madam Speaker and members of the assembly: I wish to explain my vote on the budgets of our state departments.



I do not feel that it was wise to take two percent from each and every departmental budget.

Because of the two percent across the board cuts in the budgets, I felt I could not support their final passage.

#### MOTION

REP. PETERSON MOVED that SB 2003 be moved to the foot of the calendar, which motion prevailed.

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2006 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2057 and 2058 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2006 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "2,828,626" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,892,940"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the numerals "2,806,466" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,821,466"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the words "general fund appropriation", and delete the numerals "6,917,972" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,997,286"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 21, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>115,238</u>
Total general fund appropriation	\$6,882,048"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 26, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment	117,404"
-------------------------	----------

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "2,517,312" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,466,966"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the numerals "3,352,916" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,285,858"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 1, delete the numerals "10,270,888" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,167,906"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "2,517,312" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,466,966"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the numerals "12,788,200" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "12,634,872"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Director of Institutions

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$64,314 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$26,040 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The operating expenses line item is increased by \$15,000 from the general fund to provide funds for Capitol cafeteria modifications including coin dispenser cash registers, heat revolving merchandiser, signs and traffic control system, and other items.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$115,238 (two percent) from the general fund. The director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$115,238 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

##### State Communications

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$117,404 (two percent), of which \$67,058 is from the general fund and \$50,346 is from other funds. The administrator shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$117,404 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Streibel, Tennesos, Tallackson  
For the House: Reps. Lardy, Hausauer, Horgan

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2006: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various divisions under the supervision of the director of institutions of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 75 YEAS, 18 NAYS, 13 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Auboi; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Keller; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipslea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Black; Gerl; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Hill; Horgan; Hughes; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; O'Shea; Pomeroy, E.; Strinden; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Gorder; Jacobson; Kent; Koehn; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Retzer; Richard; Rued; Sanstead; Wentz; Williams, C.

SB 2006 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2007 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2058 and 2059 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2007 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "3,348,205" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,410,843"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the words "all funds", and delete the numerals "4,385,302" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,447,940"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 19, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 87,749"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "1,212,529" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,188,398"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "3,172,773" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,171,793"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Industrial School

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$62,638 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$11,992 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The total appropriation, after the above adjustment, is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$87,749 (two percent). Of this reduction, \$63,618 is from the general fund and \$24,131 is from other funds. The superintendent shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$87,749 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Tennefos, Fritzell, Grotberg

For the House: Reps. Mushik, Erdman, Thompson (refused to sign)

REP. MUSHIK MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2007: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state industrial school of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 81 YEAS, 11 NAYS, 14 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aubol; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Guillickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kingsbury; Kloube; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Black; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Stofferahn; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Backes; Jacobson; Kent; Koehn; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Retzer; Richard; Rued; Sanstead; Wentz; Williams, C.

SB 2007 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2010 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2060 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2010 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,244,412" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,267,736"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the words "general fund appropriation", and delete the numerals "1,680,833" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,704,157"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 18, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment

34,083

Total general fund appropriation \$1,670,074"

And renumber the lines accordingly

# STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

## Radio Communications Department

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$23,324 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$16,716 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$34,083 (two percent). The director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$34,083 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Tweten, Tallackson, Fritzell

For the House: Reps. Opedahl, Lardy, Lipsiea

REP. OPEDAHL MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2010: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the radio communications department of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 77 YEAS, 12 NAYS, 17 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Boyle; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.;

Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.;  
 Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Schindler;  
 Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Sinner; Solberg;  
 Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne;  
 Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Brokaw; Gerl; Hanson, O.;  
 Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Shockman; Thompson;  
 Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Backes; Hjelle; Jacobson; Koehn;  
 Lardy; Lautenschlager; Lipsiea; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki;  
 Peterson; Retzer; Richard; Rued; Sanstead; Strinden;  
 Wentz; Williams, C.

SB 2010 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2011 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2061 and 2062 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2011 be amended as follows:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "5,636,407" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,744,679"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the words "all funds," and delete the numerals "10,705,959" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,814,231"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 22, insert the following new line:  

"Less budget adjustment 196,285"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "222,050" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "217,609"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "10,483,909" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,400,337"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "837,097" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "850,348"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 2, insert the following new lines:

"Total	\$6,223,298
Less budget adjustment	<u>110,306"</u>

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the numerals "6,210,047" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,112,992"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the numerals "10,483,909" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,400,337"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "6,432,097" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,330,601"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "16,916,006" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "16,730,938"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### State Penitentiary

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$108,272 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$41,330 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The total appropriation, after the above adjustment, is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$196,285 (two percent). Of this reduction, \$191,844 is from the general fund and \$4,441 is from other funds. The warden shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$196,285 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

##### Penitentiary Industries

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$13,251 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$1,696 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.



The total appropriation, after the above adjustment, is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$110,306 (two percent). The warden shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$110,306 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Naaden, Thane, Stromme

For the House: Reps. Boyle, Mushik, Eagles

REP. BOYLE MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2011: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state penitentiary and various divisions thereof of the state of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 77 YEAS, 11 NAYS, 18 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Strinden; Swiontek; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Black; Gerl; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Stofferahn; Thompson; Timm; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Erdman; Hjelle; Jacobson; Koehn; Lardy; Larson, B.; Lautenschlager; Lipsiea; Martin, G.; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Peterson; Retzer; Richard; Rued; Sanstead; Wentz; Williams, C.

SB 2011 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2013 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2162 and 2163 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2013 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the words "and providing for"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the words "state employee salary limitations"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "31,493,700" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "32,148,183"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "5,941,461" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,041,461"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the words "all funds" and delete the numerals "40,524,936" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "41,279,419"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 20, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 786,745"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "11,330,513" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "11,103,903"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "29,194,423" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "29,388,771"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 3 through 21 and insert in lieu thereof the following new section:

"SECTION 3. TRANSFER - AUTHORIZATION. An amount not to exceed one million dollars included in section 1 of this Act is to be available to the state hospital for ongoing operations or to the department of human services for the purpose of establishing and operating facilities for the chronically mentally ill. The funds shall be allocated to the state hospital or the department of human services upon approval of the governor. Upon such approval, the office of management and budget is authorized to

transfer positions from the state hospital to the department of human services."

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**

State Hospital

The salaries and wages line item has an increase of \$654,483 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$246,222 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$786,745 (two percent); \$560,135 from the general fund and \$226,610 from estimated income. The hospital superintendent shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$786,745 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

The operating expenses line item is increased by \$100,000 from the general fund to provide funds for the lease of a firetruck.

A new section is added to allow up to \$1 million to be transferred from Section 1 of this bill to the Department of Human Services for establishing and operating facilities for the chronically mentally ill.

**For the Senate:** Sens. Thane, Lips, Walsh

**For the House:** Reps. G. Martin, Erdman, Unhjem

**REP. G. MARTIN MOVED** that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

**SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL**

**SB 2013:** A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state hospital of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 81 YEAS, 13 NAYS, 12 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

**YEAS:** Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Black; Dotzenrod; Gerl; Gunsch; Hanson, O.; Lang; Melby; Murphy; Schindler; Stofferahn; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Goetz; Hjelle; Koehn; Lardy; Larson, B.; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Rued; Sanstead; Wentz; Williams, C.

SB 2013 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2014 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2063 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2014 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,331,374" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,362,216"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the numerals "2,170,558" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,201,400"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 18, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment

40,363"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "2,116,694" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,078,025"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "53,864" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "83,012"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Soldiers' Home

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$30,842 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$12,986 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$40,363 (two percent), of which \$1,694 is from the general fund and \$38,669 is from other funds. The Commandant shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$40,363 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Fritzell, Wenstrom, Grotberg

For the House: Reps. Solberg, Horgan, O. Hanson

REP. SOLBERG MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2014: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the soldiers' home of the state of North Dakota; and providing for a transfer of earnings from the veterans' postwar trust fund.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 85 YEAS, 10 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman;

Gates; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Schindler; Schneider; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Black; DeMers; Gerl; Kuchera; Melby; Peltier; Schoenwald; Swiontek; Thompson; Vander Vorst

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Goetz; Koehn; Lardy; Larson, B.; Lautenschlager; Lipsiea; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Sanstead; Wentz; Williams, C.

SB 2014 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2024 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2067 and 2068 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2024 be amended as follows:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "915,008" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "936,476"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "1,406,204" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,427,672"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 19, insert the following new line:
 

"Less budget adjustment	28,554"
-------------------------	---------
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "1,063,639" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,057,387"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "342,565" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "341,731"

And renumber the lines accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Disaster Emergency Services

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$21,468, of which \$6,140 is from the general fund and \$15,328 is from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$8,592 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$28,554 (two percent), of which \$6,974 is from the general fund and \$21,580 is from other funds. The administrator shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$28,554 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Tennefos, Fritzell, Heigaard

For the House: Reps. Horgan, Sanstead, O. Hanson

REP. HORGAN MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2024: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the division of disaster emergency services of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 85 YEAS, 11 NAYS, 10 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson;

Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

**NAYS:** Anderson, C.; Black; DeMers; Gerl; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Gunsch; Koehn; Koski; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Sanstead; Solberg; Wentz

SB 2024 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred SB 2025 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2068 and 2069 of the House Journal and that SB 2025 be amended as follows:

On page 1, line 12, delete the numerals "25,617" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "25,075"

On page 1, line 15, delete the words "general fund appropriation", and delete the numerals "105,227" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "104,685"

On page 1, after line 15, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>2,094</u>
Total general fund appropriation	\$102,591"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Civil Air Patrol has a net reduction of \$542 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$525 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$2,094 (two percent) from the general fund. The commander shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$2,094 budget reduction. Line



items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Thane, Wenstrom, Walsh  
For the House: Reps. Boyle, Solberg, Peterson

REP. BOYLE MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

# SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2025: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the civil air patrol of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

# ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 88 YEAS, 6 NAYS, 12 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Vander Vorst

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Kent; Koehn; Koski; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Rued; Sanstead; Solberg; Thompson; Wentz

SB 2025 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

# REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred SB 2035 has had the same under consideration and recommends that

the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2070 of the House Journal and that SB 2035 be amended as follows:

On page 1, line 14, delete the numerals "39,738" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "38,089"

On page 1, line 17, delete the words "appropriation from unsatisfied", and delete the numerals "47,289" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "45,640"

On page 1, delete line 18 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>913</u>
Total appropriation from unsatisfied	\$44,727
judgment fund"	

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Unsatisfied Judgment Fund has a net reduction of \$1,649 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$590 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$913 (two percent) from other funds. The administrator shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$913 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

The superintendent shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$87,749 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Wenstrom, Fritzell, Grotberg

For the House: Reps. Boyle, Sanstead, Thompson (refused to sign)

REP. BOYLE MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2035: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the administrative expenses of the unsatisfied judgment fund of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 82 YEAS, 10 NAYS, 14 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner; Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Vig; Watne; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Brokaw; Hamerlik; Hanson, O.; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Stofferahn; Vander Vorst

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Jacobson; Kent; Koehn; Koski; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Rued; Sanstead; Solberg; Thompson; Unhjem; Wentz

SB 2035 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2036 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2165 and 2166 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2036 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the word "biennium" and insert in lieu thereof the word "period"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the word "July" and insert in lieu thereof the word "January"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "120,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "157,376"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the numerals "120,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "157,376"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The appropriation for defraying the expenses of the court-ordered monitor is increased by \$37,376 from the general fund to provide a total of \$157,376 as included in the executive budget and is to be in effect as of January 1, 1983, rather than July 1, 1983.

For the Senate: Sens. Thane, Naaden, Heigaard

For the House: Reps. Mushik, Lardy, Unhjem

REP. MUSHIK MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2036: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation to the director of institutions to defray the expenses of the court-ordered monitor assigned to review the state's deinstitutionalization efforts.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 54 YEAS, 40 NAYS, 12 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gerl; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hill; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Keller; Koski; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, G.; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Mushik; O'Connell; Olsen, D.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Riehl; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shockman; Sinner; Stofferahn; Vig; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Black; Dotzenrod; Gates; Goetz; Gorder; Gunsch; Hamerlik; Hanson, O.; Hughes; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Lipsiea; Martin, C.; Martinson; Melby; Moore; Murphy; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Olafson; Olson, A.;

Peltier; Rice; Richard; Riley; Schindler; Shide;  
Solberg; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Vander Vorst; Watne;  
Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Jacobson; Kent; Koehn; Lardy;  
Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Nowatzki; Rued; Sanstead;  
Thompson; Unhjem; Wentz

SB 2036 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

# REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred SB 2122 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 1757 of the House Journal and that SB 2122 be amended as follows:

On page 2, line 24, overstrike the word "and", delete the word "unless" and insert in lieu thereof the word "Unless"

On page 2, line 26, overstrike the word "at"

On page 2, line 27, overstrike the words "least fourteen days prior to the hearing"

On page 2, line 29, after the period, insert the sentence "All rules must provide for at least fourteen days' notice before the hearing except in cases of emergency."

And renumber the lines accordingly

For the Senate: Sens. Holmberg, Christensen, Maixner

For the House: Reps. Keller, Linderman, Murphy

REP. KELLER MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2122: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 28-32-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to notice requirements for administrative agency hearings.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 58 YEAS, 36 NAYS, 12 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Boyle; Conmy;  
Dotzenrod; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Goetz; Gullickson;

Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, S. F.; Hughes; Keller; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martinson; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Murphy; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olsen, D.; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Vander Vorst; Whalen; Williams, A.; Wold

**NAYS:** Aubol; Backes; Black; Brokaw; DeMers; DuBord; Gerl; Gorder; Hanson, L.; Hoffner, Serenus; Horgan; Jacobson; Knudson; Koski; Laughlin; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mushik; Nalewaja; Olafson; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Pomeroy, G.; Richard; Schneider; Schoenwald; Solberg; Stofferahn; Vig; Watne; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Speaker Kelly

**ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:** Hill; Kent; Koehn; Kuchera; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Rued; Sanstead; Thompson; Unhjem; Wentz

SB 2122 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2322 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 1997 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2322 be amended as follows:

In lieu of the first Conference Committee amendments, as printed on pages 2033 and 2034 of the Senate Journal and on page 2496 of the House Journal, that the House recede from its amendments and that engrossed SB 2322 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the word "sections" and insert in lieu thereof the word "section"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 2, after the numeral "20.1-01-17" delete the following: "and 20.1-01-19"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 3 through 10

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

**For the Senate:** Sens. Parker, Moore, Maixner

**For the House:** Reps. Lautenschlager, Gullickson, Timm

REP. LAUTENSCHLAGER MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2322: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 23 of section 20.1-01-02 and section 20.1-01-17 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the definition of established road or trail and hunting on private land.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 80 YEAS, 15 NAYS, 11 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; Dotzenrod; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Goetz; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koski; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meiers, R.; Melby; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Swiontek; Thompson; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Watne; Whalen; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: DeMers; DuBord; Eagles; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, O.; Kretschmar; Lloyd; Meier, A.; Murphy; Feltier; Richard; Riley; Solberg; Stofferahn

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Hill; Jacobson; Koehn; Kuchera; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Rued; Sanstead; Strinden; Wentz

SB 2322 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2023 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2067 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2023 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "823,214" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "839,867"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "7,812,565" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,829,218"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 24, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 41,192"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "2,122,430" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,097,891"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Adjutant General

The salaries and wages line item has a net increase of \$16,653 from the general fund. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$10,241 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$41,192 (two percent) from the general fund. The Adjutant General shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$41,192 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Tennefos, Fritzell, Heigaard

For the House: Reps. Lardy, Rayl, Hausauer

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2023: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the adjutant general of the state of North Dakota; and providing for an appropriation and transfer of funds from the Vietnam bonus sinking fund and national guard tuition trust fund.

Which has been read.



## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 65 YEAS, 28 NAYS, 13 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Backes; Boyle; Conmy; Dotzenrod; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gullickson; Gunsch; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Keller; Kent; Kloubec; Knudson; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martinson; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nicholas; Nowatzki; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Schindler; Shide; Sinner; Solberg; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vander Vorst; Vig; Whalen; Williams, A.; Wold

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Aubol; Black; Brokaw; DeMers; DuBord; Gerl; Gorder; Halmast; Hoffner; Serenus; Kingsbury; Koski; Martin, G.; Meier, A.; Melby; Nalewaja; O'Connell; O'Shea; Richard; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shockman; Stofferahn; Thompson; Watne; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Speaker Kelly

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Goetz; Hill; Jacobson; Koehn; Kuchera; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Pomeroy, E.; Rued; Sanstead; Strinden; Wentz

SB 2023 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2030 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2069 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2030 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,390,256" and insert thereof the numerals "1,411,938"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 17, delete the words "appropriation from lands and minerals", and delete the numerals "1,813,306" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,834,988"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 18 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment

36,700

Total appropriation from lands and minerals trust fund" \$1,798,288

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Geological Survey has a net increase of \$21,682 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$8,662 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$36,700 (two percent) from other funds. The State Geologist shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$36,700 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Fritzell, Wenstrom, Stromme

For the House: Reps. Lardy, Mushik, Hausauer

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2030: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the geological survey of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 89 YEAS, 9 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrodt; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki;

O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl;  
O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.;  
Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued;  
Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman;  
Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem;  
Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.;  
Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Gerl; Hanson, O.; Kuchera;  
Melby; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Backes; Goetz; Hill; Lardy;  
Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Sanstead; Strinden

SB 2030 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred SB 2034 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2069 and 2070 of the House Journal and that SB 2034 be amended as follows:

On page 1, line 17, delete the numerals "37,331" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "36,244"

On page 1, line 20, delete the words "appropriation from state bonding fund", and delete the numerals "56,904" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "55,817"

On page 1, after line 20, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>1,116</u>
Total appropriation from state bonding fund	\$54,701"

On page 1, line 23, delete the numerals "144,925" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "139,002"

On page 2, line 1, delete the words "appropriation from state fire and", and delete the numerals "227,596" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "221,673"

On page 2, delete line 2 and insert in lieu thereof the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>4,403</u>
Total appropriation from state fire and	\$217,270
tornado fund"	

On page 2, line 3, delete the numerals "284,500" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "271,971"

And renumber the lines accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**

Bonding Fund

The salaries and wages line item has a net reduction of \$1,087 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$525 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$1,116 (two percent) from other funds. The manager shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$1,116 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

Fire and Tornado Fund

The salaries and wages line item has a net reduction of \$5,923 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$590 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$4,403 (two percent) from other funds. The manager shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$4,403 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Wenstrom, Fritzell, Stromme

For the House: Reps. Lardy, Lipsiea, Rayl

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

## SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2034: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the bonding fund and the fire and tornado fund of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 91 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gerl; Gorder; Cullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Hanson, O.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Black; Kuchera; Melby; Murphy; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Goetz; Gunsch; Hill; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Strinden

SB 2034 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2040 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 2073 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2040 be amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "5,318,089" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,420,707"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the words "appropriation from game and fish fund", and delete

the numerals "12,171,395" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "12,274,013"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 22, insert the following new lines:

"Less budget adjustment	<u>186,385</u>
Total appropriation from game and fish fund	\$12,087,628"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 11, delete the numerals "13,671,395" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "13,587,628"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the State Game and Fish Department has a net increase of \$102,618 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$40,594 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$186,385 (two percent) from other funds. The commissioner shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$186,385 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Nelson, Fritzell, Walsh

For the House: Reps. Lardy, Peterson, G. Martin

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2040: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the game and fish department of the state of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 75 YEAS, 23 NAYS, 8 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Aubol; Backes; Boyle; Brokaw; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gullickson; Halmrast; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjeile; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meier, A.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olsen, D.; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Rice; Riehl; Riley; Rued; Sanstead; Schoenwald; Shide; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Anderson, R.; Black; Gerl; Gorder; Hanson, O.; Hughes; Kuchera; Lang; Lipsiea; Meiers, R.; Melby; Olafson; Olson, A.; Peltier; Retzer; Richard; Schindler; Schneider; Shockman; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Goetz; Gunsch; Hill; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Murphy; Unhjem

SB 2040 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

\*\*\*\*\*

## REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred Engrossed SB 2003 has had the same under consideration and recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from its amendments as found on pages 2054-2057 of the House Journal and that Engrossed SB 2003 be amended as follows:

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the words "providing for state employee salary"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the word "limitations;"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "3,685,572" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,750,814"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "7,400,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "19,696,200"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 25, delete the words "all funds", and delete the numerals "13,852,403" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "26,213,845"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 25, insert the following new line:

"Less budget adjustment 129,953"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 26, delete the numerals "9,474,380" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "21,750,222"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the numerals "4,378,023" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,333,670"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "5,028,011" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,119,327"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 4, insert the following new lines:

"Total \$14,677,498

Less budget adjustment 293,550"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "14,586,182" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "14,383,948"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 8, delete the numerals "427,491" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "436,512"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 11, insert the following new lines:

"Total \$1,330,077

Less budget adjustment 26,602"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the numerals "1,321,056" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,303,475"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "4,378,023" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "4,333,670"



On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "25,381,618" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "37,437,645"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "29,759,641" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "41,771,315"

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 4 through 22

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numeral "6" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "5"

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

##### Office of Management and Budget

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$65,242, of which \$44,089 is from the general fund and \$21,153 is from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$25,375 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

The grants line item and the estimated income line item is increased by \$12,296,200 to give Office of Management and Budget the authority to accept and disburse additional federal moneys. Of this amount \$11.6 million is a result of changes in federal disbursement procedures in the Community Development Block Grant program. These funds must now pass through the state's accounting system, and will require legislative authorization to accept and pass these funds through to the program grantees. The remaining amount of \$696,200 represents North Dakota's share of oil pricing overcharge settlements collected by the Department of Energy from major oil companies, and are also pass-through funds.

The total appropriation, after the above adjustments, is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$129,953 (two percent). Of this reduction, \$88,442 is from the general fund and \$41,511 is from other funds. The director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$129,953 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

Central Data Processing

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$91,316 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$29,819 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

After the above adjustment, the appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$293,550 (two percent). The director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$293,550 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

State Printing

The salaries and wages line item is increased by \$9,021 from other funds. This will allow funds for the state to provide a two percent contribution to retirement on wages earned after July 1, 1983, and an additional two percent contribution amounting to a full four percent on wages earned after July 1, 1984. It also provides \$4,523 over the executive budget for health insurance premiums.

After the above adjustment, the appropriation is reduced by a budget adjustment of \$26,602 (two percent). The director shall take such administrative action as may be necessary to spend less than the total of the line items in the appropriation to achieve the \$26,602 budget reduction. Line items other than salaries and wages, operating expenses, data processing, and equipment are not to be affected by the budget reduction.

For the Senate: Sens. Naaden, Streibel, Grotberg

For the House: Reps. Lardy, Rayl, Peterson

REP. LARDY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2003: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the various divisions under the supervision of the director of the office of management and budget of the state of North Dakota; providing for an exemption; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

## ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 86 YEAS, 14 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Conmy; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Eagles; Erdman; Gates; Gorder; Gullickson; Hamerlik; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hausauer; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hoffner, S. F.; Horgan; Hughes; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Koski; Kretschmar; Kuchera; Lang; Larson, B.; Larson, R.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lipsiea; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Martin, G.; Martinson; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Mushik; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Olafson; Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Opedahl; Peltier; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Pomeroy, G.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Riley; Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shide; Shockman; Sinner; Solberg; Stofferahn; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Vig; Watne; Wentz; Williams, A.; Williams, C.; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Brokaw; Gerl; Gunsch; Halmrast; Hanson, O.; Meier, A.; Melby; Murphy; O'Shea; Rued; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Whalen

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Goetz; Hill; Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.; Unhjem

SB 2003 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

\*\*\*\*\*

MESSAGES TO THE SENATE  
HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to inform you that the House has not adopted the conference committee report on HB 1036, and the Speaker has appointed as a new conference committee to act with a like committee from the Senate on:

HB 1036: Reps. Horgan, Mushik, Thompson

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following on which the House has adopted the conference committee reports and subsequently passed the same:

HB 1014, HB 1021, HB 1023, HB 1033, HB 1034, HB 1035,  
HB 1037

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

#### REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

**MADAM SPEAKER:** Your Committee on Appropriations to which was referred HB 1737 has had the same under consideration and recommends by a vote of 13 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends the same BE PLACED ON THE CALENDAR WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION:

On page 1, line 12, delete the word "thirty" and insert in lieu thereof the word "twenty-six", and after the word "dollars" insert the words "and seventy cents"

And renumber the lines accordingly

REP. MERTENS, Chairman

HB 1737 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

#### MOTION

REP. BACKES MOVED that the rules be suspended, that HB 1737 be placed on the Sixth order of business, and subsequently on the Eleventh order for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed.

#### SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

REP. MERTENS MOVED that the amendments to HB 1737 as recommended by the Committee on Appropriations be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL

HB 1737: A BILL for an Act relating to state employee compensation for the biennium ending June 30, 1985.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill as amended, the roll was called and there were 66 YEAS, 33 NAYS, 7 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Anderson, R.; Aubol; Backes; Black; Boyle; Brokaw; DeMers; Dotzenrod; DuBord; Erdman; Gerl; Gorder; Gullickson; Gunsch; Hanson, L.; Haugland; Hoffner, S. E.; Horgan; Jacobson; Keller; Kent; Kingsbury; Kloubec; Knudson; Koehn; Lang; Larson, B.; Laughlin; Linderman; Lloyd; Martin, C.; Meier, A.; Meiers, R.; Mertens; Meyer, R.; Moore; Murphy; Mushik; Nowatzki; O'Connell; Opedahl; O'Shea; Peterson; Pomeroy, E.; Rayl; Retzer; Rice; Richard; Riehl; Rued;

Sanstead; Schindler; Schneider; Schoenwald; Shockman;  
Solberg; Stofferahn; Thompson; Vander Vorst; Vig;  
Watne; Wentz; Whalen; Williams, W.; Wold; Speaker Kelly

NAYS: Anderson, C.; Eagles; Gates; Halmrast; Hamerlik;  
Hanson, O.; Hjelle; Hoffner, Serenus; Hughes; Koski;  
Kretschmar; Kuchera; Larson, R.; Lipsiea; Martin, G.;  
Martinson; Melby; Nalewaja; Nicholas; Olafson;  
Olsen, D.; Olson, A.; Peltier; Pomeroy, G.; Riley;  
Shide; Sinner; Strinden; Swiontek; Timm; Unhjem;  
Williams, A.; Williams, C.

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Conmy; Goetz; Hausauer; Hill;  
Lardy; Lautenschlager; Meyer, W.

HB 1737 passed and the title was agreed to.

\*\*\*\*\*

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE  
SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM SPEAKER: I have the honor to return herewith the  
following which the Senate has passed unchanged:

HB 1500

Very respectfully,  
LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE  
HOUSE CHAMBER

MR. PRESIDENT: I have the honor to return herewith the  
following on which the House has adopted the conference committee  
reports and subsequently passed the same:

SB 2003, SB 2006, SB 2007, SB 2010, SB 2011, SB 2013,  
SB 2014, SB 2023, SB 2024, SB 2025, SB 2030, SB 2034,  
SB 2035, SB 2036, SB 2040, SB 2122, SB 2322

Very respectfully,  
CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

MADAM SPEAKER: Your Conference Committee to which was referred  
HB 1386 has had the same under consideration and recommends that  
the SENATE RECEDE from its amendments as found on page 1874 of  
the House Journal and that HB 1386 be amended as follows:

On page 1, line 3, delete the word "three" and insert in  
lieu thereof the word "five"

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 11 and insert in lieu  
thereof the following:

"Raffles - Limitations - Prizes. Prizes for  
raffles may include any property which may be legally

owned and possessed, but may not include real estate. Cash prizes may be awarded in raffles conducted under this chapter provided the value of no single cash prize exceeds five hundred dollars, and provided further that no eligible organization may award cash prizes totaling more than five hundred dollars in the aggregate during any day."

And renumber the lines accordingly

For the Senate: Sens. Stenehjem, J. Meyer, Holmberg

For the House: Reps. Nowatzki, Linderman, Kretschmar

HB 1386 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

#### CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM SENATE

REP. MERTENS MOVED that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to HB 1005 and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed.

#### APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on HB 1005:

Reps. G. Martin, Lardy, Hausauer

#### APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEES

THE SPEAKER ANNOUNCED the following appointment to a Conference Committee on SB 2018:

Reps. Mertens, Solberg, Peterson

THE SPEAKER ANNOUNCED the following appointment to a Conference Committee on HB 1022:

Reps. Boyle, Erdman, O. Hanson

#### MOTIONS

REP. BACKES MOVED that the absent members be excused, which motion prevailed.

REP. BACKES MOVED that the House stand adjourned until 8:00 a.m., Thursday, April 14, 1983, which motion prevailed.

The House stood adjourned pursuant to Representative Backes' motion.

CHARLES FLEMING, Chief Clerk